RESOLUTION NO. 11 - 49

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO A TWO (2) YEAR AGREEMENT WITH RADIO SATELLITE INTEGRATORS, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF A FLEET MONITORING SYSTEM FOR THE CITY OF DORAL'S FLEET OF VEHICLES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$200,000.00; IN THE EVENT AN AGREEMENT CANNOT BE REACHED WITH RADIO SATELLITE INTEGRATORS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO A TWO (2) YEAR AGREEMENT WITH THE SECOND RESPONDENT, SYNOVIA, INC. ALSO IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$200,000.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to RFP 2010-33 titled "Fleet Monitoring System" the City of Doral (the "City") received six (6) responses by the October 28, 2010 10:00 AM deadline; and

WHEREAS, upon the review of the qualifications submitted, Staff respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into a two (2) year agreement, (which can be extended for an additional two (2) years, on a year-to-year basis, mutually agreed upon by both parties) with Radio Satellite Integrators, Inc. to provide a fleet monitoring system for the City of Doral's fleet of vehicles in an amount not to exceed \$200,000.00; and

WHEREAS, in the event that an agreement cannot be successfully negotiated with Radio Satellite Integrators, Inc., staff further requests that the Mayor and City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into a two (2) year agreement, (which can be extended for an additional two (2) years, on a year-to-year basis, mutually agreed upon by both parties), with Synovia, the second highest ranking respondent, also in amount not to exceed \$200,000.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Mayor and City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into a two year agreement with Radio Satellite Integrators, Inc., the highest ranking respondent to the RFP, to provide a fleet monitoring system in an amount not to exceed \$200,000.00.

Section 2. The Mayor and City Council further authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an two year agreement with Synovia, the second highest ranking respondent, also in an amount not to exceed \$200,000.00 in the sole event that an agreement cannot be negotiated with Radio Satellite Integrators.

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro who moved its

adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Boria and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos BermudezYesVice Mayor Michael DiPietroYesCouncilman Luigi BoriaYesCouncilman Pete CabreraYesCouncilwoman Ana Maria RodriguezYes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 13th day of April, 2011.

JUAN CA BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRÉRA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENØY FOR THE SOLA USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL: JIMMY MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY